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 (GALAXIES,NEBULAE AND CLUSTERS) 

VICIANA’S LIST 

 2ª version August 2014 

There isn’t any astronomical guide or star chart without a list of popular names of  deep 
sky objects. Given the huge amount of celestial bodies labeled only with a number, the 
popular names given to them serve as a friendly anchor in a broad and complicated 
science such as Astronomy  

The origin of these names is varied. Some of them come from mythology (Pleiades); 
others from their discoverer; some describe their shape or singularities; (for instance, a 
rotten egg, because of its odor); and others belong to a constellation (Great Orion 
Nebula); etc. 

The real popular names of celestial bodies are those that for some special characteristic, 
have been inspired by the imagination of astronomers and amateurs. 

The most complete list is proposed by SEDS (Students for the Exploration and 
Development of Space). Other sources that have been used to produce this illustrated 
dictionary are AstroSurf, Wikipedia, Astronomy Picture of the Day, Skymap computer 
program, Cartes du ciel and a large bibliography of THE NAMES OF THE UNIVERSE.   

If you know other name of popular deep sky objects and you think it is important to include 
them in the popular names’ list, please send it to contacto@nombresuniverso.com with at 
least three references from different websites. 

If you have a good photo of some of the deep sky objects, please send it with standard 
technical specifications and an optional comment. It will be published in the names of the 
Universe blog. It could also be included in the ILLUSTRATED DICTIONARY OF 
POPULAR NAMES OF DEEP SKY. 
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NUMERICAL ORDER 

 

Identification Name Objet Constellation 

Abell 0021 Medusa Nebula Nebula Gemini 

Abell 0426 Perseus Cluster Cluster of 
galaxies 

Perseus 

Abell 0426 Perseus I Cluster of 
galaxies 

Perseus 

Abell 1656 Coma´s Galaxies Cluster Cluster of 
galaxies 

Coma Berenices 

Abell 1656 Coma Cluster Cluster of 
galaxies 

Coma Berenices 

Abell 2151 Hercules Galaxy Cluster Galaxies Hercules 

Abell 2667 Comet Galaxy Galaxy Sculptor 

Abell 2667: NGC 55, 
NGC 300  NGC 253, 

NGC 7793 (Sculptor), 
NGC 45, 247(Cetus) 

Sculptor´s Group Galaxies Sculptor 

ACO 3627 Norma Cluster Cluster of 
galaxies 

Norma 

AM 0644 - 741 Lindsay-Shapley Ring Galaxy Volans 

Arches cluster Arches cluster Cluster Sagittarius 

Arp 1- NGC 2857 Arp´s Spiral Galaxy Ursa Maior 

Arp 148 - MCG + 07 - 23 
- 019 

Mayall’s Object Galaxy Ursa Maior 

Arp 150 -  Abell 1185 Ambartsumian‘s Knot Galaxy Ursa Maior 

Arp 150 - Abell 1185 The Guitar Galaxy Ursa Maior 

Arp 188 - UGC 10214 Draco Tadpole Galaxy Galaxy Draco 

Arp 188 - UGC 10214 Tadpole’s Tidal Tail Galaxy Draco 

Arp 248 - MCG-01-30-
032- 

Wild Triplett Galaxies Virgo 

ARP 248- PGC 036723, 
PGC 36733, PGC 36742 

Wild’s Triplet Galaxies Corvus 

Arp 336 - NGC 2685 Pancake Galaxy Galaxy Ursa Maior 



Arp 336 - NGC 2685 Helix Galaxy Galaxy Ursa Maior 

Baade’s Window Baade’s Window Window Sagittarius 

Barnard 033 Horsehead nebula Nebula Orion 

Barnard 059 Stem of Pipe Nebula Nebula Ophiuchus 

Barnard 059, Barnard 78 Pipe Nebula Nebula Ophiuchus 

Barnard 072 Snake Nebula Nebula Ophiuchus 

Barnard 072 S Nebula Nebula Ophiuchus 

Barnard 078 Bowl of Pipe Nebula Nebula Ophiuchus 

Barnard 086 Ink Spot Nebula Sagittarius 

Barnard 092 - LDN 323 Black Hole Dark nebula Sagittarius 

Barnard 092 - LDN 323 Small Sagittarius Star 
Cloud 

Dark nebula Sagittarius 

Barnard 142-143 E Nebula Nebula Aquila 

Barnard 144 Fish on the platter nebula Nebula Cygnus 

Barnard 168 Way asphalt Dark nebula Cygnus 

Barnard 346, 348, 349 Crack Nebula Cygnus 

Barnard 346, 348, 349. Northern Coalsack Nebula Cygnus 

Barrnard 087 Parrot´s Head Nebula Nebula Sagittarius 

BD+30 3639 Campbell’s Hydrogen 
Star 

Nebula Cygnus 

Blanco 1 Zeta Sculptoris Cluster Cluster Sculptor 

Chamaeleon I, II, III Austral Complex Darks Nebulae Chamaeleon 

Chamaeleon I, II, III Chameleon´s Darks 
Clouds 

Darks Nebulae Chamaeleon 

CMa Dwarf Canis Maior Dwarf Galaxy Canis Maior 

Coalsack Nebula Coalsack Nebula Nebula Crux 

Collinder 021 Putter Cluster Cluster Triangulum 

Collinder 121 Omicron Canis Majoris 
Cluster 

Cluster Canis Maior 

Collinder 140 Tuft in the tail in the dog 

 

Asterism Canis Maior 

Collinder 302 Antares moving cluster Moving cluster Scorpius 

Collinder 399 Brocchi´s cluster Cluster Vulpecula 



Collinder 399 Coathanger Cluster Cluster Vulpecula 

Collinder 69 Lambda Orionis Cluster Cluster Orion 

Cr 399 Al Sufi Cluster Vulpecula 

CRL 618 Westbrook Nebula Nebula Auriga 

dSph/E7 Sagittarius Dwarf Galaxy Sagittarius 

ESO 056- G 115 Nubecula Maior (latin) Galaxy Dorado 

ESO 056-G115 Large Magellanic cloud Galaxy Dorado 

ESO 097- G01 Circinus Dwarf Galaxy Circinus 

ESO 097-G13 Circinus Galaxy Galaxy Circinus 

ESO 202 -G23 - NGC 
1595 

Carafe Galaxy 

 

Galaxy Caelum 

ESO 202 -G23 - NGC 
1595 

Carafe Group Galaxy Caelum 

ESO 206-A20 Carina Dwarf Galaxy Carina 

ESO 350-40 Cartwheel Galaxy Galaxy Sculptor 

ESO B 138+IG 29/30. Toadstool Galaxies Galaxies Ara 

Eta Carinae Homunculus Nebula Nebula Carina 

Eta Carinae Eta Carinae (latin) Nebula Carina 

Gum 12 Gum Nebula Nebula Puppis 

Gum 16 Vela supernova remnant Nebula Vela 

Harvard 12, NGC 6231 False comet Cluster Scorpius 

HD 44179 Red Rectangle Nebula Monoceros 

Heb - 1357 Stingray Nebula Nebula Ara 

HH 215 Gyulbudaghian’s Nebula Nebula Cepheus 

HH 222 Waterfall Nebula Nebula Orion 

Hickson 61 The Box Galaxies Coma Berenices 

IC 0059  Gamma Cassiopeia 
Nebula 

Nebula Cassiopeia 

IC 0349 Merope Nebula Nebula Taurus 

IC 0405 Flaming Star Nebula Nebula Auriga 

IC 0418 The Spirograph nebula Nebula Lepus 

IC 0443 Jellyfish Nebula Nebula Gemini 



IC 0708 Butterfly Galaxy Ursa Maior 

IC 0708 Papillon (french) Galaxy Ursa Maior 

IC 1318 Gamma Cygni Nebula Nebula Cygnus 

IC 1318 Butterfly Nebula Nebula Cygnus 

IC 1396 Elephant Trunk Cluster Cepheus 

IC 1805 Hardcastle´s Nebula Nebula Cassiopeia 

IC 1805 Heart Nebula Cassiopeia 

IC 1848, IC 1805 Soul Nebula and Heart 
Nebula 

Nebulae and 
Clusters 

Cassiopeia 

IC 2118 Witch Head Neb Nebula Eridanus 

IC 2177 Seagull Nebula Nebula Canis Maior 

IC 2220 Butterfly Nebula Nebula Carina 

IC 2220 Toby´s Jug Nebula Nebula Carina 

IC 2391 Omicron Velorum 
Cluster 

Cluster Vela 

IC 2574 Coddington´s nebula Galaxy Ursa Maior 

IC 2602 Southern Pleiades Cluster Carina 

IC 2602 Southern Pleiades Cluster Carina 

IC 2944- IC 2948 Running Chicken Nebula Nebula and 
Cluster 

Centaurus 

IC 2944- IC 2948 Lambda Centauri Cluster Nebula and 
Cluster 

Centaurus 

IC 2948 Thackeray’s Globules Globules Centaurus 

IC 3481 Zwicky’s Triplet Galaxies Virgo 

IC 3568 Baby Eskimo Nebula Camelopardalis 

IC 3568 Lemon slice Nebula Camelopardalis 

IC 4406 Retina Nebula Nebula Lupus 

IC 4604 Rho Ophiuchi Nebula Nebula Ophiuchus 

IC 4606 Cloud Nebula Nebula Scorpius 

IC 4606 Antares  Nebula Nebula Scorpius 

IC 4665 Great Cluster Ophiuchus Cluster Ophiuchus 

IC 5070 Pelican Nebula Nebula Cygnus 

IC 5146 Cocoon Nebula. Nebula Cygnus 



IC 5173 Southern Integral- Sign Galaxy Indus 

IRAS 000012 Giant Dumbbell Nebula 

and Wheat Bud Nebula 

Nebulae Bootes 

IRAS 000012 Wheat Bud Nebula and 
Giant Dumbbell Nebula 

Nebulae Bootes 

IRAS 09371+1212 Frosty Leo Nebula Nebula Leo 

IRAS 12419-5414  ESO 
172-7 

Boomerang Nebula Nebula Centaurus 

IRAS 12419-5414  ESO 
172-7 

Centaurus Bipolar 
Nebula 

Nebula Centaurus 

IRAS 12419-5414  ESO 
172-7 

Bow Tie Nebula Nebula Centaurus 

IRAS 16342-3814, OH 
344.07+5.84 

Water Fountain Nebula Lupus 

IRAS 16594 - 4656 Water Lily Nebula Nebula Ara 

IRAS 17150-3224 Cotton Candy Nebula Scorpius 

IRAS 17150-3224 Cotton Candy Nebula Nebula Scorpius 

IRAS 17245-3951 Walnut Nebula Nebula Ara 

IRAS 17430-2848 Quintuplet Cluster Cluster Sagittarius 

IRAS 17441-2411 Silkworm Nebula Nebula Sagittarius 

IRAS 18059-3211 Gomez’s Hamburger Nebula Sagittarius 

LDN 896 Great Rift 

 

Dark nebula Aquila 

LDN 896 Northern Coalsack Dark nebula Aquila 

LL Orionis Bow Shock Around Stellar wind Orion 

M 001 - NGC 1952 Crab nebula Nebula Taurus 

M 001 - NGC 1952 Taurus A (latin) Nebula Taurus 

M 006 Butterfly Cluster Cluster Scorpius 

M 007 - NGC 6475 Ptolemy’s Cluster Cluster Scorpius 

M 008 - NGC 6523/30. Lagoon Nebula Nebula Sagittarius 

M 011 - NGC 6705. Wild Duck Cluster Cluster Scutum 

M 013 - NGC 6205 Hercules Cluster Cluster Hercules 

M 013 - NGC 6205 Great Cluster Cluster Hercules 

M 016 - NGC 661, IC 
4703 

Elephant Trunks Nebula Serpens 



M 016 - NGC 6611, IC 
4703 

Star Queen Nebula Cluster and 
nebula 

Serpens 

M 016 - NGC 6611, IC 
4703 

Pillars of Star Creation Nebula Serpens 

M 016 - NGC 6611e IC 
4703 

Eagle Cluster and 
nebula 

Serpens 

M 017 Lobster Nebula Sagittarius 

M 017 - NGC 6618 Check mark Nebula Nebula Sagittarius 

M 017 - NGC 6618 Omega Nebula Nebula Sagittarius 

M 017 - NGC 6618 Horseshoe Nebula Nebula Sagittarius 

M 017 - NGC 6618 Swan Nebula Nebula Sagittarius 

M 020 - NGC 6514 Trifid Nebula Nebula Sagittarius 

M 020 - NGC 6514 Clover Nebula Sagittarius 

M 024 - Mel 127 Delle Caustiche (italian) Cluster and 
nebula 

Sagittarius 

M 024, IC 4715 Small Sagittarius Star 
Cloud 

Cluster and 
nebula 

Sagittarius 

M 027 - NGC 6853 Dumbbell Nebula Nebula Vulpecula 

M 027 - NGC 6853 Apple Core Nebula Nebula Vulpecula 

M 027 - NGC 6853 Bell Nebula Vulpecula 

M 031 - NGC 224 Andromeda Galaxy Galaxy Andromeda 

M 033 - NGC 598 Pinwheel Galaxy Galaxy Triangulum 

M 033 - NGC 598 Triangulum Galaxy Galaxy Triangulum 

M 035 - NGC 2168 Skull Cluster  Gemini 

M 040 - Winnecke 4 Winnecke 4 Star Ursa Maior 

M 042 - NGC 1976 Fish Mouth Dark nebula Orion 

M 042 - NGC 1976 Sinus Magnus (latin) Dark nebula Orion 

M 042 - NGC 1976 Orion Nebula Nebula Orion 

M 042 - NGC 1976 Great Nebula Nebula Orion 

M 042 - NGC 1976 Trapezium (latín) Cluster Orion 

M 043 - NGG 1982 De Mairan’s Nebula Nebula Orion 

M 044 -  NGC 2632 Praesepe (latin) 

 

Cluster Cancer 



M 044 -  NGC 2632 Manger Cluster Cancer 

M 044 -  NGC 2632 Beehive Cluster Cluster Cancer 

M 045 Seven Sisters Cluster Taurus 

M 045 Seven Little Nanny Goats Cluster Taurus 

M 045 Little Nanny Goats Cluster Taurus 

M 045 - Mel 22 Pleiades Cluster Taurus 

M 050 / NGC 2323. Heart-shaped cluster Cluster Monoceros 

M 051 - NGC 5194 y  
NGC 5195 

Question Mark Galaxy Canes Venatici 

M 051 - NGC 5194,  NGC 
5195 

The Whirlpool Galaxy Galaxy Canes Venatici 

M 051 - NGC 5194,  NGC 
5195 

Lord Rosse 

 

Galaxy Canes Venatici 

M 052 -  NGC 7654 Salt-and-Pepper Cluster Cluster Cassiopeia 

M 06 - NGC 6405 Butterfly Cluster Cluster Scorpius 

M 063 - NGC 5055 Sunflower Galaxy Galaxy Canes Venatici 

M 064 - NGC 4826 Blackeye Galaxy Galaxy. Coma Berenices 

M 064 - NGC 4826 Sleeping Beauty Galaxy. Coma Berenices 

M 065 - NGC 3623, M 
066 - NGC 3627, NGC 

3628 

Leo Triplet 

 

Galaxies Leo 

M 065 - NGC 3623, M 66 
- NGC 3627, NGC 3628 

Trio in Leo Galaxies Leo 

M 067 - NGC 2682 Phrygian cap Cluster Cancer 

M 076 - NGC 650/1 Cork Nebula Nebula Perseus 

M 076 - NGC 650/1 Little Dumbbell Nebula Perseus 

M 081 - NGC 3031 Bode´s Galaxy Galaxy Ursa Maior 

M 082 - NGC 3034 Cigar Galaxy Galaxy Ursa Maior 

M 082 - NGC 3034 Ursa Maior A (latin) Galaxy Ursa Maior 

M 083 - NGC 5236 Southern Pinwheel 
Galaxy 

Galaxy Hydra 

M 084, M 86, NGC 4438, 
8NGC 4435, NGC 4461, 
NGC 4473, NGC 4477 

Markarian´s Chain Galaxies Virgo 

M 087 - NGC 4486. Virgo A Galaxy Virgo 



M 097 - NGC 3587 Owl Nebula Nebula Ursa Maior 

M 099 - NGC 4254 Coma Pinwheel Galaxy Galaxy Coma Berenices 

M 099 - NGC 4254 Wheeling Hubs Galaxy Coma Berenices 

M 101 - NGC 5457 Pinwheel Galaxy Galaxy Ursa Maior 

M 102 - NGC 5866 Spindle Galaxy Galaxy Draco 

M 104 - NGC 4594 Sombrero Galaxy Galaxy Virgo 

M 57 - NGC 6720. Ring Nebula Nebula Lyra 

M071 Arrowhead Cluster Sagitta 

M16- IC 4703 Star Queen Nebula Serpens 

M2-9 Siamese Nebula Nebula Ophiuchus 

M2-9 Squid Nebula Nebula Ophiuchus 

  M2-9 Butterfly Nebula 

 

Nebula Ophiuchus 

M2-9 Minkowski’s Butterfly Nebula Ophiuchus 

Markarian 328 Barbon’s Galaxy Galaxy Pegasus 

MCG - 02 - 53 - 003 Aquarius dwarf Galaxy Aquarius 

MCG+07-41-003 Cygnus A Galaxy Cygnus 

MCG-06-03-015 Sculptor Dwarf Irregular 
Galaxy 

Galaxy Sculptor 

MCG-06-03-015 Sculptor Dwarf Galaxy Sculptor 

MCG-06-03-015 Sculptor System Galaxy Sculptor 

MCG-06-07-001 Fornax Dwarf Galaxy Fornax 

Melotte 111 Coma Berenices Star 
Cluster 

Cluster Coma Berenices 

Melotte 20 Alpha Per Moving 
Cluster 

Cluster Perseus 

Melotte 20 Star City Cluster Perseus 

Melotte 25 Hyades Cluster Taurus 

Melotte 25 Taurus Moving Cluster Cluster Taurus 

Menzel 3 - PK 331-1.1 Ant Nebula Nebula Norma 

Mi 1-92 Footprint Nebula  Nebula Cygnus 

Mi 1-92 Minkowski’s Footprint Nebula Cygnus 

Mi 1-92 Minkowski’s Footprint Nebula Cygnus 



MRC 1138-262 Spiderweb Galaxy Galaxy Hydra 

MWC 922 Red Square Nebula Serpens 

MyCn18 Hourglass Nebula Nebula Musca 

NGC 0104 47 Tucanae Cluster Tucana 

NGC 0253 Silver Coin Galaxy Galaxy Sculptor 

NGC 0253 Silver Dollar Galaxy Sculptor 

NGC 0253 Sculptor Galaxy Galaxy Sculptor 

NGC 0281 Pacman Nebula Nebula Cassiopeia 

NGC 0292 Small Magellanic Cloud Galaxy Taurus 

NGC 0292 Nubecula Minor (latin) Galaxy Taurus 

NGC 0379,- NGC 380 - 
NGC 382 - NGC 385 - 

Arp 331 

Pisces Cloud Galaxies Pisces 

NGC 0404 Mirach’s ghost Galaxy Andromeda 

NGC 0404 Comet Komorowski Galaxy Andromeda 

NGC 0457 ET Cluster Cluster Cassiopeia 

NGC 0457 Owl Cluster Cassiopeia 

NGC 0541 Minkowski’s Object Black hole Cepheus 

NGC 0869 Chi Persei Cluster Perseus 

NGC 0869 - 884 - h-c Per Double Cluster Cluster Perseus 

NGC 1267 Pipe Galaxy Perseus 

NGC 1309 Pinwheel-Shaped Galaxy Galaxy Eridanus 

NGC 1316 Fornax A Galaxy Fornax 

NGC 1432 Maia Nebula Nebula Taurus 

NGC 1435 Tempel´s Nebula Nebula Taurus 

NGC 1499 California Nebula Nebula Perseus 

NGC 1501 Oyster Nebula Camelopardalis 

NGC 1502 Golden Harp Cluster Cluster Camelopardalis 

NGC 1514 Crystal Ball Nebula Nebula Taurus 

NGC 1535 Cleopatra's Eye Nebula Eridanus 

NGC 1554 Struve’s Lost Nebula Nebula Taurus 

NGC 1555 Hind’s Variable Nebula Nebula Taurus 



NGC 1579 The Northern Trifid Nebula and 
Cluster 

Perseus 

NGC 1721, NGC 1723, 
NGC 1725, NGC 1728 

Eridanus Group or 
Eridanus Cloud 

Galaxies Eridanus 

NGC 1912 Starfish Cluster Auriga 

NGC 1990 Epsilon Orionis Nebula Nebula Orion 

NGC 2024 Flame Nebula Nebula Orion 

NGC 2024 Tank Tracks Nebula Nebula Orion 

NGC 2024 Orion B Nebula Orion 

NGC 2029, NGC 2032, 
NGC 2035, NGC 2040 

Seagull Nebula Nebula Dorado 

NGC 2070 Tarantula Nebula or Nebula Dorado 

NGC 2080 Ghost Head Nebula Nebula Dorado 

NGC 2146 Dusty Hand Galaxy Galaxy Camelopardalis 

NGC 2174-5 Monkey Head Nebula Nebula Orion 

NGC 2237 Rosette Nebula Nebula Monoceros 

NGC 2261 Hubble’s Variable 
Nebula 

Nebula Monoceros 

NGC 2264 Christmas Tree Nebula Monoceros 

NGC 2264 Cone Nebula Nebula Monoceros 

NGC 2359 Thor’s Helmet Nebula Canis Maior 

NGC 2359 Duck Nebula Nebula Canis Maior 

NGC 2362 Arkenstone Cluster Canis Maior 

NGC 2362 Heart of the Mountain Cluster Canis Maior 

NGC 2362 Tau Canis Majoris 
Cluster 

Cluster Canis Maior 

NGC 2362 Northern Jewel Box Cluster Canis Maior 

NGC 2371-2 Double Bubble Nebula Nebula Gemini 

NGC 2392 Clown Face Nebula Nebula Gemini 

NGC 2392 Eskimo Nebula Nebula Gemini 

NGC 2419 The Intergalactic 
Wanderer 

Cluster  Lynx 

NGC 246 Skull Nebula or  Nebula Cetus 

NGC 246 Pac-Man Nebula Nebula Cetus 



NGC 2467 Skull and Crossbones 
nebula 

Nebula Puppis 

NGC 2482 Starfish Cluster Puppis 

NGC 2537 Bear Claw Galaxy Galaxy Lynx 

NGC 2537 Bear Paw Galaxy Galaxy Lynx 

NGC 2573 Polarissima Australis 
(latin) 

Galaxy Octans 

NGC 2685 Helix Galaxy Galaxy Ursa Maior 

NGC 2736 Pencil Nebula Nebula Vela 

NGC 2736 Herschel´s ray Nebula Vela 

NGC 2865 Helix Galaxy Leo 

NGC 3115 Spindle Galaxy Galaxy Sextans 

NGC 3132 Eight Burst Nebula Nebula Vela 

NGC 3132 Southern Ring Nebula Nebula Vela 

NGC 3172 Polarissima Borealis 
(latin) 

Galaxy Ursa Minor 

NGC 3242 Ghost Jupiter Nebula Hydra 

NGC 3242 Eye Nebula Hydra 

NGC 3293 Gem Cluster Cluster Carina 

NGC 3310 Bow and arrow Galaxy Ursa Maior 

NGC 3372 Key-Hole Nebula Nebula Carina 

NGC 3372 Carina Nebula Nebula Carina 

NGC 3372 Eta Carinae Nebula Carina 

NGC 3532 Wishing Well Cluster Cluster Carina 

NGC 3532 Firefly Party Cluster Cluster Carina 

NGC 3532 Festa da Vaga-lumes 

(portuguese) 

Cluster Carina 

NGC 3561B Ambartsumian’s Knot Galaxy Ursa Maior 

NGC 3628 Hotdog Galaxy Leo 

NGC 3746, 3748, 3750, 
3751, 3753 y 3754 

Copeland’s Septet Galaxies Leo 

NGC 3918 Blue Planetary Nebula Centaurus 

NGC 3928 Miniature spiral Galaxy Ursa Maior 



NGC 4038 y NGC 4039 Antennae Galaxies Galaxies Corvus 

NGC 4038, NGC 4039 Ringtail Galaxy Galaxies Corvus 

NGC 4169-70-3-5 Box Galaxies Coma Berenices 

NGC 4438, NGC 4435 Eyes Galaxies Virgo 

NGC 4490 Cocoon Galaxy Galaxy Canes Venatici 

NGC 4526-35 Lost Galaxy Virgo 

NGC 4565 Needle Galaxy Galaxy Coma Berenices 

NGC 4567, NGC 4568 Siamese Twins Galaxies Virgo 

NGC 4616 - NGC 4622 - 
NGC 4650 NGC 4661-  

NGC 4603D - NGC 4622ª 
- NGC 4622B, NGC 4650ª 

Centaurus Chain Galaxies Centaurus 

NGC 4631 Whale Galaxy Galaxy Canes Venatici 

NGC 4650A Polar Ring Galaxy Galaxy Centaurus 

NGC 4656 Crowbar Galaxy Galaxy Canes Venatici 

NGC 4676 Mice or Mice Galaxies Galaxies Coma Berenices 

NGC 4755 Jewel Box Cluster Cluster Crux 

NGC 4755 Kappa Crucis Cluster Cluster Crux 

NGC 4774 Kidney Bean Galaxy Galaxy Canes Venatici 

NGC 5128 Centaurus A (latin) Galaxy Centaurus 

NGC 5139 Omega Centauri Cluster Cluster Centaurus 

NGC 5153 Flywing Galaxy Galaxy Hydra 

NGC 5216, NGC 5218 Keenan´s System Galaxy Ursa Maior 

NGC 5394-5 Heron Galaxy Galaxy Canes Venatici 

NGC 5746 Sombrero Galaxy Galaxy Virgo 

NGC 5829 Spider Galaxy Bootes 

NGC 5907 Splinter Galaxy Draco 

NGC 6027 Seyfert’s Sextet Galaxies Serpens 

NGC 6118 Blinking Galaxy Galaxy Serpens 

NGC 6169 Mu Nor Cluster Cluster  Norma 

NGC 6210 Turtle Nebula Nebula Hercules 

NGC 6231 Table of Scorpius Cluster  Scorpius 

NGC 6231 Baby Scorpion Cluster Scorpius 



NGC 6302 Bug Nebula Nebula Scorpius 

NGC 6302 Bipolar Nebula Nebula Scorpius 

NGC 6309 Box Nebula Nebula Ophiuchus 

NGC 6309 Exclamation Mark 
Nebula 

Nebula Ophiuchus 

NGC 6334 Cat’s Paw Nebula Nebula Scorpius 

NGC 6337 Cheerio Nebula Nebula Scorpius 

NGC 6357 War and Peace Nebula Nebula Scorpius 

NGC 6369 Little Ghost Nebula Nebula Ophiuchus 

NGC 6445 Coffin Planetary Nebula Sagittarius 

NGC 6445 Crawling Monster 
Planetary 

Nebula Sagittarius 

NGC 6451 Tom Thumb Cluster 

(English folklore) 

Cluster  Scorpius 

NGC 6537 Red Spider Nebula Nebula Sagittarius 

NGC 6543 Cat Eye Nebula Nebula Draco 

NGC 6543 Telescope Nebula Draco 

NGC 6543 Sunflower Nebula Draco 

NGC 6559 Chinese Dragon Nebula Sagittarius 

NGC 6572 Emerald Nebula Nebula Ophiuchus 

NGC 6741 Phantom Streak Nebula. Nebula Aquila 

NGC 6751 Glowing eye Nebula Aquila 

NGC 6781 Snowglobe Nebula Nebula Aquila 

NGC 6818 Little Gem Nebula Sagittarius 

NGC 6819 Fox Head Cluster Cluster Sagittarius 

NGC 6826. Blinking Planetary Nebula Cygnus 

NGC 6882 Barnard´s Galaxy Galaxy Sagittarius 

NGC 6888 Half Moon Nebula Cygnus 

NGC 6888 Crescent Nebula Nebula Cygnus 

NGC 6905 Blue Flash Nebula Nebula Delphinus 

NGC 6960 Network Nebula Nebula Cygnus 

NGC 6960, NGC 6995 y 
NGC 6992 

Cirrus Nebula Nebula Cygnus 



NGC 6960, NGC 6995, 
NGC 6992 

Bridal Veil Nebula. 

 

Nebula Cygnus 

NGC 6960, NGC 6995, 
NGC 6992 

Laces Nebula Cygnus 

NGC 6960, NGC 6995, 
NGC 6992 

Cygnus Loop 

 

Nebula Cygnus 

NGC 6960, NGC 6995, 
NGC 6992 

Veil Nebula Cygnus 

NGC 6992 Filamentary Nebula Nebula Cygnus 

NGC 7000 North America Nebula Nebula Cygnus 

NGC 7000 Gulf of Mexico Nebula Cygnus 

NGC 7009 Saturn Nebula Nebula Aquarius 

NGC 7023 Iris Nebula Nebula Cepheus 

NGC 7026 Cheeseburger Nebula Cygnus 

NGC 7088 Baxendell’s 
Unphotographable 

Nebula Aquarius 

NGC 7088 Baxendell’s Nebula Nebula Aquarius 

NGC 7252 Atom for Peace Galaxy Galaxy Aquarius 

NGC 7293 Helix Nebula Nebula Aquarius 

NGC 7293 Helical Nebula Nebula Aquarius 

NGC 7319 - HCG 92  Stephan’s Quintet Galaxies Pegasus 

NGC 7552,  NGC 7582, 
NGC 7590, NGC 7599 

Grus Quartet Galaxies Grus 

NGC 7635 Bubble Nebula Nebula Cassiopeia 

NGC 7662 Blue Snowball Nebula Nebula Andromeda 

NGC 884 Chi Cluster Perseus 

OH 231.84 +4.22 Calabash  Nebula Puppis 

OH 231.84 +4.22 Rotten Egg Nebula Nebula Puppis 

Palomar 4 - UGCA 237 Ursa Major Dwarf Cluster Ursa Maior 

PCG 29194 Antlia Dwarf Galaxy Antlia 

PCG 69519 Tucana Dwarf Galaxy Taurus 

PGC 006366 Phoenix Dwarf Galaxy Phoenix 

PGC 03792 Pisces Dwarf Galaxy Pisces 



PGC 54559 Hoag’s Object Nebula Serpens 

PK 318+41.1 (Abell 36) Bat Symbol Nebula Nebula Virgo 

PK164+31.1 Headphone Nebula  Nebula Lynx 

PK80-6.1 Egg Nebula Nebula Cygnus 

PK80-6.1 Planetary Nebula Jones-
Emberson 

Nebula Lynx 

Q2237+030 Einstein´s Cross Gravitational lens Pegasus 

R CRA Coronet Cluster Cluster Corona Asutralis 

S Mon y NGC 2264 Fox Fur Nebula Nebula Monoceros 

Sersic 40/3 Reticulum Dwarf. Cluster Reticulum 

Sersic 40/3 Reticulum Globular 
Cluster 

Cluster Reticulum 

Sh 2-103 

NGC 6979 

Pickering’s Triangle Nebula Cygnus 

SH2 - 155 Cave Nebula Nebula Cepheus 

Sh2-101 Tulip Nebula Cygnus 

Sh2-240 Spaghetti Nebula Nebula Taurus 

Sh2-261 Lower’s Nebula Nebula Orion 

Sh2-276 Barnard’s Loop Nebula Orion 

Shapley 1 Fine-Ring Nebula Nebula Norma 

Sharpless 2-264 Lambda Orionis Nebula Nebula Orion 

Steph 1 Delta Lyrae Cluster Cluster Lira 

Stock 23 Pazmino’s Cluster Cluster Camelopardalis 

UGC 0205 Sextans A Galaxy Sextans 

UGC 03697 Integral Sign Galaxy Galaxy Camelopardalis 

UGC 05373 Sextans Dwarf Galaxy Sextans 

UGC 05373 Sextans B Galaxy Sextans 

UGC 09749 Ursa Minor Dwarf Galaxy Ursa Minor 

UGC 09792 Serpens Dwarf Cluster Serpens 

UGC 10822 Draco Dwarf Galaxy Draco 

UGC 12914-5 Taffy Galaxies Pegasus 

Ursa Maior II Ursa Major Dwarf Galaxy Ursa Maior 

vdB 20 Electra Nebula Nebula Taurus 



Virgo Cluster Virgo Cluster Galaxies Virgo 

z, x Persei  Perseus Association II Cluster Perseus 

 

 

 

ALFABETICAL ORDER 

 

 

Name Objet Identification Constellation 

47 Tucanae Cluster NGC 0104 Tucana 

Al Sufi Cluster Cr 399 Vulpecula 

Alpha Per Moving 
Cluster 

Cluster Melotte 20 Perseus 

Ambartsumian‘s Knot Galaxy Arp 150 -  Abell 1185 Ursa Maior 

Andromeda Galaxy Galaxy M 031 - NGC 224 Andromeda 

Ant Nebula Nebula Menzel 3 - PK 331-1.1 Norma 

Antares  Nebula Nebula IC 4606 Scorpius 

Antares moving cluster Moving cluster Collinder 302 Scorpius 

Antennae Galaxies Galaxies NGC 4038 y NGC 4039 Corvus 

Antlia Dwarf Galaxy PCG 29194 Antlia 

Apple Core Nebula Nebula M 027 - NGC 6853 Vulpecula 

Aquarius dwarf Galaxy MCG - 02 - 53 - 003 Aquarius 

Arches cluster Cluster Arches cluster Sagittarius 

Arkenstone Cluster NGC 2362 Canis Maior 

Arp´s Spiral Galaxy Arp 1- NGC 2857 Ursa Maior 

Arrowhead Cluster M071 Sagitta 

Atom for Peace Galaxy Galaxy NGC 7252 Aquarius 

Austral Complex Darks 
Nebulae 

Chamaeleon I, II, III Chamaeleon 

Baade’s Window Window Baade’s Window Sagittarius 

Baby Eskimo Nebula IC 3568 Camelopardalis 



Baby Scorpion Cluster NGC 6231 Scorpius 

Barbon’s Galaxy Galaxy Markarian 328 Pegasus 

Barnard´s Galaxy Galaxy NGC 6882 Sagittarius 

Barnard’s Loop Nebula Sh2-276 Orion 

Bat Symbol Nebula Nebula PK 318+41.1 (Abell 36) Virgo 

Baxendell’s Nebula Nebula NGC 7088 Aquarius 

Baxendell’s 
Unphotographable 

Nebula NGC 7088 Aquarius 

Bear Claw Galaxy Galaxy NGC 2537 Lynx 

Bear Paw Galaxy Galaxy NGC 2537 Lynx 

Beehive Cluster Cluster M 044 -  NGC 2632 Cancer 

Bell Nebula M 027 - NGC 6853 Vulpecula 

Bipolar Nebula Nebula NGC 6302 Scorpius 

Black Hole Dark nebula Barnard 092 - LDN 323 Sagittarius 

Blackeye Galaxy Galaxy. M 064 - NGC 4826 Coma Berenices 

Blinking Galaxy Galaxy NGC 6118 Serpens 

Blinking Planetary Nebula NGC 6826. Cygnus 

Blue Flash Nebula Nebula NGC 6905 Delphinus 

Blue Planetary Nebula NGC 3918 Centaurus 

Blue Snowball Nebula Nebula NGC 7662 Andromeda 

Bode´s Galaxy Galaxy M 081 - NGC 3031 Ursa Maior 

Boomerang Nebula Nebula IRAS 12419-5414  ESO 172-
7 

Centaurus 

Bow and arrow Galaxy NGC 3310 Ursa Maior 

Bow Shock Around Stellar wind LL Orionis Orion 

Bow Tie Nebula Nebula IRAS 12419-5414  ESO 172-
7 

Centaurus 

Bowl of Pipe Nebula Nebula Barnard 078 Ophiuchus 

Box Galaxies NGC 4169-70-3-5 Coma Berenices 

Box Nebula Nebula NGC 6309 Ophiuchus 

Bridal Veil Nebula. 

 

Nebula NGC 6960, NGC 6995, NGC 
6992 

Cygnus 



Brocchi´s cluster Cluster Collinder 399 Vulpecula 

Bubble Nebula Nebula NGC 7635 Cassiopeia 

Bug Nebula Nebula NGC 6302 Scorpius 

Butterfly Galaxy IC 0708 Ursa Maior 

Butterfly Cluster Cluster M 006 Scorpius 

Butterfly Cluster Cluster M 06 - NGC 6405 Scorpius 

Butterfly Nebula Nebula IC 1318 Cygnus 

Butterfly Nebula Nebula IC 2220 Carina 

Butterfly Nebula 

 

Nebula   M2-9 Ophiuchus 

Calabash  Nebula OH 231.84 +4.22 Puppis 

California Nebula Nebula NGC 1499 Perseus 

Campbell’s Hydrogen 
Star 

Nebula BD+30 3639 Cygnus 

Canis Maior Dwarf Galaxy CMa Dwarf Canis Maior 

Carafe Galaxy 

 

Galaxy ESO 202 -G23 - NGC 1595 Caelum 

Carafe Group Galaxy ESO 202 -G23 - NGC 1595 Caelum 

Carina Dwarf Galaxy ESO 206-A20 Carina 

Carina Nebula Nebula NGC 3372 Carina 

Cartwheel Galaxy Galaxy ESO 350-40 Sculptor 

Cat Eye Nebula Nebula NGC 6543 Draco 

Cat’s Paw Nebula Nebula NGC 6334 Scorpius 

Cave Nebula Nebula SH2 - 155 Cepheus 

Centaurus A (latin) Galaxy NGC 5128 Centaurus 

Centaurus Bipolar 
Nebula 

Nebula IRAS 12419-5414  ESO 172-
7 

Centaurus 

Centaurus Chain Galaxies NGC 4616 - NGC 4622 - 
NGC 4650 NGC 4661-  

NGC 4603D - NGC 4622ª - 
NGC 4622B, NGC 4650ª 

Centaurus 

Chameleon´s Darks 
Clouds 

Darks 
Nebulae 

Chamaeleon I, II, III Chamaeleon 

Check mark Nebula Nebula M 017 - NGC 6618 Sagittarius 



Cheerio Nebula Nebula NGC 6337 Scorpius 

Cheeseburger Nebula NGC 7026 Cygnus 

Chi Cluster NGC 884 Perseus 

Chi Persei Cluster NGC 0869 Perseus 

Chinese Dragon Nebula NGC 6559 Sagittarius 

Christmas Tree Nebula NGC 2264 Monoceros 

Cigar Galaxy Galaxy M 082 - NGC 3034 Ursa Maior 

Circinus Dwarf Galaxy ESO 097- G01 Circinus 

Circinus Galaxy Galaxy ESO 097-G13 Circinus 

Cirrus Nebula Nebula 
NGC 6960, NGC 6995, NGC 6992 

Cygnus 

Cleopatra's Eye Nebula NGC 1535 Eridanus 

Cloud Nebula Nebula IC 4606 Scorpius 

Clover Nebula M 020 - NGC 6514 Sagittarius 

Clown Face Nebula Nebula NGC 2392 Gemini 

Coalsack Nebula Nebula Coalsack Nebula Crux 

Coathanger Cluster Cluster Collinder 399 Vulpecula 

Cocoon Galaxy Galaxy NGC 4490 Canes Venatici 

Cocoon Nebula. Nebula IC 5146 Cygnus 

Coddington´s nebula Galaxy IC 2574 Ursa Maior 

Coffin Planetary Nebula NGC 6445 Sagittarius 

Coma Berenices Star 
Cluster 

Cluster Melotte 111 Coma Berenices 

Coma Cluster Cluster of 
galaxies 

Abell 1656 Coma Berenices 

Coma Pinwheel Galaxy Galaxy M 099 - NGC 4254 Coma Berenices 

Coma´s Galaxies Cluster Cluster of 
galaxies 

Abell 1656 Coma Berenices 

Comet Galaxy Galaxy Abell 2667 Sculptor 

Comet Komorowski Galaxy NGC 0404 Andromeda 

Cone Nebula Nebula NGC 2264 Monoceros 

Copeland’s Septet Galaxies NGC 3746, 3748, 3750, 
3751, 3753 y 3754 

Leo 

Cork Nebula Nebula M 076 - NGC 650/1 Perseus 



Coronet Cluster Cluster R CRA Corona Asutralis 

Cotton Candy Nebula IRAS 17150-3224 Scorpius 

Cotton Candy Nebula Nebula IRAS 17150-3224 Scorpius 

Crab nebula Nebula M 001 - NGC 1952 Taurus 

Crack Nebula Barnard 346, 348, 349 Cygnus 

Crawling Monster 
Planetary 

Nebula NGC 6445 Sagittarius 

Crescent Nebula Nebula NGC 6888 Cygnus 

Crowbar Galaxy Galaxy NGC 4656 Canes Venatici 

Crystal Ball Nebula Nebula NGC 1514 Taurus 

Cygnus A Galaxy MCG+07-41-003 Cygnus 

Cygnus Loop 

 

Nebula NGC 6960, NGC 6995, NGC 
6992 

Cygnus 

De Mairan’s Nebula Nebula M 043 - NGG 1982 Orion 

Delle Caustiche (italian) Cluster and 
nebula 

M 024 - Mel 127 Sagittarius 

Delta Lyrae Cluster Cluster Steph 1 Lira 

Double Bubble Nebula Nebula NGC 2371-2 Gemini 

Double Cluster Cluster NGC 0869 - 884 - h-c Per Perseus 

Draco Dwarf Galaxy UGC 10822 Draco 

Draco Tadpole Galaxy Galaxy Arp 188 - UGC 10214 Draco 

Duck Nebula Nebula NGC 2359 Canis Maior 

Dumbbell Nebula Nebula M 027 - NGC 6853 Vulpecula 

Dusty Hand Galaxy Galaxy NGC 2146 Camelopardalis 

E Nebula Nebula Barnard 142-143 Aquila 

Eagle Cluster and 
nebula 

M 016 - NGC 6611e IC 4703 Serpens 

Egg Nebula Nebula PK80-6.1 Cygnus 

Eight Burst Nebula Nebula NGC 3132 Vela 

Einstein´s Cross Gravitational 
lens 

Q2237+030 Pegasus 

Electra Nebula Nebula vdB 20 Taurus 

Elephant Trunk Cluster IC 1396 Cepheus 



Elephant Trunks Nebula M 016 - NGC 661, IC 4703 Serpens 

Emerald Nebula Nebula NGC 6572 Ophiuchus 

Epsilon Orionis Nebula Nebula NGC 1990 Orion 

Eridanus Group or 
Eridanus Cloud 

Galaxies NGC 1721, NGC 1723, NGC 
1725, NGC 1728 

Eridanus 

Eskimo Nebula Nebula NGC 2392 Gemini 

ET Cluster Cluster NGC 0457 Cassiopeia 

Eta Carinae Nebula NGC 3372 Carina 

Eta Carinae (latin) Nebula Eta Carinae Carina 

Exclamation Mark 
Nebula 

Nebula NGC 6309 Ophiuchus 

Eye Nebula NGC 3242 Hydra 

Eyes Galaxies NGC 4438, NGC 4435 Virgo 

False comet Cluster Harvard 12, NGC 6231 Scorpius 

Festa da Vaga-lumes 

(portuguese) 

Cluster NGC 3532 Carina 

Filamentary Nebula Nebula NGC 6992 Cygnus 

Fine-Ring Nebula Nebula Shapley 1 Norma 

Firefly Party Cluster Cluster NGC 3532 Carina 

Fish Mouth Dark nebula M 042 - NGC 1976 Orion 

Fish on the platter nebula Nebula Barnard 144 Cygnus 

Flame Nebula Nebula NGC 2024 Orion 

Flaming Star Nebula Nebula IC 0405 Auriga 

Flywing Galaxy Galaxy NGC 5153 Hydra 

Footprint Nebula  Nebula Mi 1-92 Cygnus 

Fornax A Galaxy NGC 1316 Fornax 

Fornax Dwarf Galaxy MCG-06-07-001 Fornax 

Fox Fur Nebula Nebula S Mon y NGC 2264 Monoceros 

Fox Head Cluster Cluster NGC 6819 Sagittarius 

Frosty Leo Nebula Nebula IRAS 09371+1212 Leo 

Gamma Cassiopeia 
Nebula 

Nebula IC 0059  Cassiopeia 

Gamma Cygni Nebula Nebula IC 1318 Cygnus 



Gem Cluster Cluster NGC 3293 Carina 

Ghost Head Nebula Nebula NGC 2080 Dorado 

Ghost Jupiter Nebula NGC 3242 Hydra 

Giant Dumbbell Nebula 

and Wheat Bud Nebula 

Nebulae IRAS 000012 Bootes 

Glowing eye Nebula NGC 6751 Aquila 

Golden Harp Cluster Cluster NGC 1502 Camelopardalis 

Gomez’s Hamburger Nebula IRAS 18059-3211 Sagittarius 

Great Cluster Cluster M 013 - NGC 6205 Hercules 

Great Cluster Ophiuchus Cluster IC 4665 Ophiuchus 

Great Nebula Nebula M 042 - NGC 1976 Orion 

Great Rift 

 

Dark nebula LDN 896 Aquila 

Grus Quartet Galaxies NGC 7552,  NGC 7582, 
NGC 7590, NGC 7599 

Grus 

Gulf of Mexico Nebula NGC 7000 Cygnus 

Gum Nebula Nebula Gum 12 Puppis 

Gyulbudaghian’s Nebula Nebula HH 215 Cepheus 

Half Moon Nebula NGC 6888 Cygnus 

Hardcastle´s Nebula Nebula IC 1805 Cassiopeia 

Headphone Nebula  Nebula PK164+31.1 Lynx 

Heart Nebula IC 1805 Cassiopeia 

Heart of the Mountain Cluster NGC 2362 Canis Maior 

Heart-shaped cluster Cluster M 050 / NGC 2323. Monoceros 

Helical Nebula Nebula NGC 7293 Aquarius 

Helix Galaxy NGC 2865 Leo 

Helix Galaxy Galaxy Arp 336 - NGC 2685 Ursa Maior 

Helix Galaxy Galaxy NGC 2685 Ursa Maior 

Helix Nebula Nebula NGC 7293 Aquarius 

Hercules Cluster Cluster M 013 - NGC 6205 Hercules 

Hercules Galaxy Cluster Galaxies Abell 2151 Hercules 

Heron Galaxy Galaxy NGC 5394-5 Canes Venatici 



Herschel´s ray Nebula NGC 2736 Vela 

Hind’s Variable Nebula Nebula NGC 1555 Taurus 

Hoag’s Object Nebula PGC 54559 Serpens 

Homunculus Nebula Nebula Eta Carinae Carina 

Horsehead nebula Nebula Barnard 033 Orion 

Horseshoe Nebula Nebula M 017 - NGC 6618 Sagittarius 

Hotdog Galaxy NGC 3628 Leo 

Hourglass Nebula Nebula MyCn18 Musca 

Hubble’s Variable 
Nebula 

Nebula NGC 2261 Monoceros 

Hyades Cluster Melotte 25 Taurus 

Ink Spot Nebula Barnard 086 Sagittarius 

Integral Sign Galaxy Galaxy UGC 03697 Camelopardalis 

Iris Nebula Nebula NGC 7023 Cepheus 

Jellyfish Nebula Nebula IC 0443 Gemini 

Jewel Box Cluster Cluster NGC 4755 Crux 

Kappa Crucis Cluster Cluster NGC 4755 Crux 

Keenan´s System Galaxy NGC 5216, NGC 5218 Ursa Maior 

Key-Hole Nebula Nebula NGC 3372 Carina 

Kidney Bean Galaxy Galaxy NGC 4774 Canes Venatici 

Laces Nebula 
NGC 6960, NGC 6995, NGC 6992 

Cygnus 

Lagoon Nebula Nebula M 008 - NGC 6523/30. Sagittarius 

Lambda Centauri Cluster Nebula and 
Cluster 

IC 2944- IC 2948 Centaurus 

Lambda Orionis Cluster Cluster Collinder 69 Orion 

Lambda Orionis Nebula Nebula Sharpless 2-264 Orion 

Large Magellanic cloud Galaxy ESO 056-G115 Dorado 

Lemon slice Nebula IC 3568 Camelopardalis 

Leo Triplet 

 

Galaxies M 065 - NGC 3623, M 066 - 
NGC 3627, NGC 3628 

Leo 

Lindsay-Shapley Ring Galaxy AM 0644 - 741 Volans 

Little Dumbbell Nebula M 076 - NGC 650/1 Perseus 



Little Gem Nebula NGC 6818 Sagittarius 

Little Ghost Nebula Nebula NGC 6369 Ophiuchus 

Little Nanny Goats Cluster M 045 Taurus 

Lobster Nebula M 017 Sagittarius 

Lord Rosse 

 

Galaxy M 051 - NGC 5194,  NGC 
5195 

Canes Venatici 

Lost Galaxy NGC 4526-35 Virgo 

Lower’s Nebula Nebula Sh2-261 Orion 

Maia Nebula Nebula NGC 1432 Taurus 

Manger Cluster M 044 -  NGC 2632 Cancer 

Markarian´s Chain Galaxies M 084, M 86, NGC 4438, 
25NGC 4435, NGC 4461, 

NGC 4473, NGC 4477 

Virgo 

Mayall’s Object Galaxy Arp 148 - MCG + 07 - 23 - 
019 

Ursa Maior 

Medusa Nebula Nebula Abell 0021 Gemini 

Merope Nebula Nebula IC 0349 Taurus 

Mice or Mice Galaxies Galaxies NGC 4676 Coma Berenices 

Miniature spiral Galaxy NGC 3928 Ursa Maior 

Minkowski’s Butterfly Nebula M2-9 Ophiuchus 

Minkowski’s Footprint Nebula Mi 1-92 Cygnus 

Minkowski’s Footprint Nebula Mi 1-92 Cygnus 

Minkowski’s Object Black hole NGC 0541 Cepheus 

Mirach’s ghost Galaxy NGC 0404 Andromeda 

Monkey Head Nebula Nebula NGC 2174-5 Orion 

Mu Nor Cluster Cluster  NGC 6169 Norma 

Needle Galaxy Galaxy NGC 4565 Coma Berenices 

Network Nebula Nebula NGC 6960 Cygnus 

Norma Cluster Cluster of 
galaxies 

ACO 3627 Norma 

North America Nebula Nebula NGC 7000 Cygnus 

Northern Coalsack Nebula Barnard 346, 348, 349. Cygnus 

Northern Coalsack Dark nebula LDN 896 Aquila 



Northern Jewel Box Cluster NGC 2362 Canis Maior 

Nubecula Maior (latin) Galaxy ESO 056- G 115 Dorado 

Nubecula Minor (latin) Galaxy NGC 0292 Taurus 

Omega Centauri Cluster Cluster NGC 5139 Centaurus 

Omega Nebula Nebula M 017 - NGC 6618 Sagittarius 

Omicron Canis Majoris 
Cluster 

Cluster Collinder 121 Canis Maior 

Omicron Velorum 
Cluster 

Cluster IC 2391 Vela 

Orion B Nebula NGC 2024 Orion 

Orion Nebula Nebula M 042 - NGC 1976 Orion 

Owl Cluster NGC 0457 Cassiopeia 

Owl Nebula Nebula M 097 - NGC 3587 Ursa Maior 

Oyster Nebula NGC 1501 Camelopardalis 

Pacman Nebula Nebula NGC 0281 Cassiopeia 

Pac-Man Nebula Nebula NGC 246 Cetus 

Pancake Galaxy Galaxy Arp 336 - NGC 2685 Ursa Maior 

Papillon (french) Galaxy IC 0708 Ursa Maior 

Parrot´s Head Nebula Nebula Barrnard 087 Sagittarius 

Pazmino’s Cluster Cluster Stock 23 Camelopardalis 

Pelican Nebula Nebula IC 5070 Cygnus 

Pencil Nebula Nebula NGC 2736 Vela 

Perseus Association II Cluster z, x Persei  Perseus 

Perseus Cluster Cluster of 
galaxies 

Abell 0426 Perseus 

Perseus I Cluster of 
galaxies 

Abell 0426 Perseus 

Phantom Streak Nebula. Nebula NGC 6741 Aquila 

Phoenix Dwarf Galaxy PGC 006366 Phoenix 

Phrygian cap Cluster M 067 - NGC 2682 Cancer 

Pickering’s Triangle Nebula Sh 2-103 

NGC 6979 

Cygnus 

Pillars of Star Creation Nebula M 016 - NGC 6611, IC 4703 Serpens 

Pinwheel Galaxy Galaxy M 033 - NGC 598 Triangulum 



Pinwheel Galaxy Galaxy M 101 - NGC 5457 Ursa Maior 

Pinwheel-Shaped Galaxy Galaxy NGC 1309 Eridanus 

Pipe Galaxy NGC 1267 Perseus 

Pipe Nebula Nebula Barnard 059, Barnard 78 Ophiuchus 

Pisces Cloud Galaxies NGC 0379,- NGC 380 - 
NGC 382 - NGC 385 - Arp 

331 

Pisces 

Pisces Dwarf Galaxy PGC 03792 Pisces 

Planetary Nebula Jones-
Emberson 

Nebula PK80-6.1 Lynx 

Pleiades Cluster M 045 - Mel 22 Taurus 

Polar Ring Galaxy Galaxy NGC 4650A Centaurus 

Polarissima Australis 
(latin) 

Galaxy NGC 2573 Octans 

Polarissima Borealis 
(latin) 

Galaxy NGC 3172 Ursa Minor 

Praesepe (latin) Cluster M 044 -  NGC 2632 Cancer 

Ptolemy’s Cluster Cluster M 007 - NGC 6475 Scorpius 

Putter Cluster Cluster Collinder 021 Triangulum 

Question Mark Galaxy M 051 - NGC 5194 y  NGC 
5195 

Canes Venatici 

Quintuplet Cluster Cluster IRAS 17430-2848 Sagittarius 

Red Rectangle Nebula HD 44179 Monoceros 

Red Spider Nebula Nebula NGC 6537 Sagittarius 

Red Square Nebula MWC 922 Serpens 

Reticulum Dwarf. Cluster Sersic 40/3 Reticulum 

Reticulum Globular 
Cluster 

Cluster Sersic 40/3 Reticulum 

Retina Nebula Nebula IC 4406 Lupus 

Rho Ophiuchi Nebula Nebula IC 4604 Ophiuchus 

Ring Nebula Nebula M 57 - NGC 6720. Lyra 

Ringtail Galaxy Galaxies NGC 4038, NGC 4039 Corvus 

Rosette Nebula Nebula NGC 2237 Monoceros 

Rotten Egg Nebula Nebula OH 231.84 +4.22 Puppis 



Running Chicken Nebula Nebula and 
Cluster 

IC 2944- IC 2948 Centaurus 

S Nebula Nebula Barnard 072 Ophiuchus 

Sagittarius Dwarf Galaxy dSph/E7 Sagittarius 

Salt-and-Pepper Cluster Cluster M 052 -  NGC 7654 Cassiopeia 

Saturn Nebula Nebula NGC 7009 Aquarius 

Sculptor Dwarf Galaxy MCG-06-03-015 Sculptor 

Sculptor Dwarf Irregular 
Galaxy 

Galaxy MCG-06-03-015 Sculptor 

Sculptor Galaxy Galaxy NGC 0253 Sculptor 

Sculptor System Galaxy MCG-06-03-015 Sculptor 

Sculptor´s Group Galaxies Abell 2667: NGC 55, NGC 
300  NGC 253, NGC 7793 

(Sculptor), NGC 45, 
247(Cetus) 

Sculptor 

Seagull Nebula Nebula IC 2177 Canis Maior 

Seagull Nebula Nebula NGC 2029, NGC 2032, NGC 
2035, NGC 2040 

Dorado 

Serpens Dwarf Cluster UGC 09792 Serpens 

Seven Little Nanny Goats Cluster M 045 Taurus 

Seven Sisters Cluster M 045 Taurus 

Sextans A Galaxy UGC 0205 Sextans 

Sextans B Galaxy UGC 05373 Sextans 

Sextans Dwarf Galaxy UGC 05373 Sextans 

Seyfert’s Sextet Galaxies NGC 6027 Serpens 

Siamese Nebula Nebula M2-9 Ophiuchus 

Siamese Twins Galaxies NGC 4567, NGC 4568 Virgo 

Silkworm Nebula Nebula IRAS 17441-2411 Sagittarius 

Silver Coin Galaxy Galaxy NGC 0253 Sculptor 

Silver Dollar Galaxy NGC 0253 Sculptor 

Sinus Magnus (latin) Dark nebula M 042 - NGC 1976 Orion 

Skull Cluster  M 035 - NGC 2168 Gemini 

Skull and Crossbones 
nebula 

Nebula NGC 2467 Puppis 



Skull Nebula or  Nebula NGC 246 Cetus 

Sleeping Beauty Galaxy. M 064 - NGC 4826 Coma Berenices 

Small Magellanic Cloud Galaxy NGC 0292 Taurus 

Small Sagittarius Star 
Cloud 

Dark nebula Barnard 092 - LDN 323 Sagittarius 

Small Sagittarius Star 
Cloud 

Cluster and 
nebula 

M 024, IC 4715 Sagittarius 

Snake Nebula Nebula Barnard 072 Ophiuchus 

Snowglobe Nebula Nebula NGC 6781 Aquila 

Sombrero Galaxy Galaxy M 104 - NGC 4594 Virgo 

Sombrero Galaxy Galaxy NGC 5746 Virgo 

Soul Nebula and Heart 
Nebula 

Nebulae and 
Clusters 

IC 1848, IC 1805 Cassiopeia 

Southern Integral- Sign Galaxy IC 5173 Indus 

Southern Pinwheel 
Galaxy 

Galaxy M 083 - NGC 5236 Hydra 

Southern Pleiades Cluster IC 2602 Carina 

Southern Pleiades Cluster IC 2602 Carina 

Southern Ring Nebula Nebula NGC 3132 Vela 

Spaghetti Nebula Nebula Sh2-240 Taurus 

Spider Galaxy NGC 5829 Bootes 

Spiderweb Galaxy Galaxy MRC 1138-262 Hydra 

Spindle Galaxy Galaxy M 102 - NGC 5866 Draco 

Spindle Galaxy Galaxy NGC 3115 Sextans 

Splinter Galaxy NGC 5907 Draco 

Squid Nebula Nebula M2-9 Ophiuchus 

Star City Cluster Melotte 20 Perseus 

Star Queen Nebula M16- IC 4703 Serpens 

Star Queen Nebula Cluster and 
nebula 

M 016 - NGC 6611, IC 4703 Serpens 

Starfish Cluster NGC 1912 Auriga 

Starfish Cluster NGC 2482 Puppis 

Stem of Pipe Nebula Nebula Barnard 059 Ophiuchus 

Stephan’s Quintet Galaxies NGC 7319 - HCG 92  Pegasus 



Stingray Nebula Nebula Heb - 1357 Ara 

Struve’s Lost Nebula Nebula NGC 1554 Taurus 

Sunflower Nebula NGC 6543 Draco 

Sunflower Galaxy Galaxy M 063 - NGC 5055 Canes Venatici 

Swan Nebula Nebula M 017 - NGC 6618 Sagittarius 

Table of Scorpius Cluster  NGC 6231 Scorpius 

Tadpole’s Tidal Tail Galaxy Arp 188 - UGC 10214 Draco 

Taffy Galaxies UGC 12914-5 Pegasus 

Tank Tracks Nebula Nebula NGC 2024 Orion 

Tarantula Nebula or Nebula NGC 2070 Dorado 

Tau Canis Majoris 
Cluster 

Cluster NGC 2362 Canis Maior 

Taurus A (latin) Nebula M 001 - NGC 1952 Taurus 

Taurus Moving Cluster Cluster Melotte 25 Taurus 

Telescope Nebula NGC 6543 Draco 

Tempel´s Nebula Nebula NGC 1435 Taurus 

Thackeray’s Globules Globules IC 2948 Centaurus 

The Box Galaxies Hickson 61 Coma Berenices 

The Guitar Galaxy Arp 150 - Abell 1185 Ursa Maior 

The Intergalactic 
Wanderer 

Cluster  NGC 2419 Lynx 

The Northern Trifid Nebula and 
Cluster 

NGC 1579 Perseus 

The Spirograph nebula Nebula IC 0418 Lepus 

The Whirlpool Galaxy Galaxy M 051 - NGC 5194,  NGC 
5195 

Canes Venatici 

Thor’s Helmet Nebula NGC 2359 Canis Maior 

Toadstool Galaxies Galaxies ESO B 138+IG 29/30. Ara 

Toby´s Jug Nebula Nebula IC 2220 Carina 

Tom Thumb Cluster 

(English folklore) 

Cluster  NGC 6451 Scorpius 

Trapezium (latín) Cluster M 042 - NGC 1976 Orion 

Triangulum Galaxy Galaxy M 033 - NGC 598 Triangulum 

Trifid Nebula Nebula M 020 - NGC 6514 Sagittarius 



Trio in Leo Galaxies M 065 - NGC 3623, M 66 - 
NGC 3627, NGC 3628 

Leo 

Tucana Dwarf Galaxy PCG 69519 Taurus 

Tuft in the tail in the dog 

 

Asterism Collinder 140 Canis Maior 

Tulip Nebula Sh2-101 Cygnus 

Turtle Nebula Nebula NGC 6210 Hercules 

Ursa Maior A (latin) Galaxy M 082 - NGC 3034 Ursa Maior 

Ursa Major Dwarf Cluster Palomar 4 - UGCA 237 Ursa Maior 

Ursa Major Dwarf Galaxy Ursa Maior II Ursa Maior 

Ursa Minor Dwarf Galaxy UGC 09749 Ursa Minor 

Veil Nebula NGC 6960, NGC 6995, NGC 
6992 

Cygnus 

Vela supernova remnant Nebula Gum 16 Vela 

Virgo A Galaxy M 087 - NGC 4486. Virgo 

Virgo Cluster Galaxies Virgo Cluster Virgo 

Walnut Nebula Nebula IRAS 17245-3951 Ara 

War and Peace Nebula Nebula NGC 6357 Scorpius 

Water Fountain Nebula IRAS 16342-3814, OH 
344.07+5.84 

Lupus 

Water Lily Nebula Nebula IRAS 16594 - 4656 Ara 

Waterfall Nebula Nebula HH 222 Orion 

Way asphalt Dark nebula Barnard 168 Cygnus 

Westbrook Nebula Nebula CRL 618 Auriga 

Whale Galaxy Galaxy NGC 4631 Canes Venatici 

Wheat Bud Nebula and 
Giant Dumbbell Nebula 

Nebulae IRAS 000012 Bootes 

Wheeling Hubs Galaxy M 099 - NGC 4254 Coma Berenices 

Wild Duck Cluster Cluster M 011 - NGC 6705. Scutum 

Wild Triplett Galaxies Arp 248 - MCG-01-30-032- Virgo 

Wild’s Triplet Galaxies ARP 248- PGC 036723, PGC 
36733, PGC 36742 

Corvus 

Winnecke 4 Star M 040 - Winnecke 4 Ursa Maior 

Wishing Well Cluster Cluster NGC 3532 Carina 



Witch Head Neb Nebula IC 2118 Eridanus 

Zeta Sculptoris Cluster Cluster Blanco 1 Sculptor 

Zwicky’s Triplet Galaxies IC 3481 Virgo 

 

 

 

ORDER BY CONSTELLATION 

 

 

Constellation Name Objet Identification 

Andromeda Andromeda Galaxy Galaxy M 031 - NGC 224 

Andromeda Blue Snowball Nebula Nebula NGC 7662 

Andromeda Comet Komorowski Galaxy NGC 0404 

Andromeda Mirach’s ghost Galaxy NGC 0404 

Antlia Antlia Dwarf Galaxy PCG 29194 

Aquarius Aquarius dwarf Galaxy MCG - 02 - 53 - 003 

Aquarius Atom for Peace Galaxy Galaxy NGC 7252 

Aquarius Baxendell’s Nebula Nebula NGC 7088 

Aquarius Baxendell’s 
Unphotographable 

Nebula NGC 7088 

Aquarius Helical Nebula Nebula NGC 7293 

Aquarius Helix Nebula Nebula NGC 7293 

Aquarius Saturn Nebula Nebula NGC 7009 

Aquila E Nebula Nebula Barnard 142-143 

Aquila Glowing eye Nebula NGC 6751 

Aquila Great Rift 

 

Dark nebula LDN 896 

Aquila Northern Coalsack Dark nebula LDN 896 

Aquila Phantom Streak Nebula. Nebula NGC 6741 

Aquila Snowglobe Nebula Nebula NGC 6781 

Ara Stingray Nebula Nebula Heb - 1357 

Ara Toadstool Galaxies Galaxies ESO B 138+IG 29/30. 



Ara Walnut Nebula Nebula IRAS 17245-3951 

Ara Water Lily Nebula Nebula IRAS 16594 - 4656 

Auriga Flaming Star Nebula Nebula IC 0405 

Auriga Starfish Cluster NGC 1912 

Auriga Westbrook Nebula Nebula CRL 618 

Bootes Giant Dumbbell Nebula 

and Wheat Bud Nebula 

Nebulae IRAS 000012 

Bootes Spider Galaxy NGC 5829 

Bootes Wheat Bud Nebula and 
Giant Dumbbell Nebula 

Nebulae IRAS 000012 

Caelum Carafe Galaxy 

 

Galaxy ESO 202 -G23 - NGC 
1595 

Caelum Carafe Group Galaxy ESO 202 -G23 - NGC 
1595 

Camelopardalis Baby Eskimo Nebula IC 3568 

Camelopardalis Dusty Hand Galaxy Galaxy NGC 2146 

Camelopardalis Golden Harp Cluster Cluster NGC 1502 

Camelopardalis Integral Sign Galaxy Galaxy UGC 03697 

Camelopardalis Lemon slice Nebula IC 3568 

Camelopardalis Oyster Nebula NGC 1501 

Camelopardalis Pazmino’s Cluster Cluster Stock 23 

Cancer Beehive Cluster Cluster M 044 -  NGC 2632 

Cancer Manger Cluster M 044 -  NGC 2632 

Cancer Phrygian cap Cluster M 067 - NGC 2682 

Cancer Praesepe (latin) Cluster M 044 -  NGC 2632 

Canes Venatici Cocoon Galaxy Galaxy NGC 4490 

Canes Venatici Crowbar Galaxy Galaxy NGC 4656 

Canes Venatici Heron Galaxy Galaxy NGC 5394-5 

Canes Venatici Kidney Bean Galaxy Galaxy NGC 4774 

Canes Venatici Lord Rosse 

 

Galaxy M 051 - NGC 5194,  NGC 
5195 

Canes Venatici Question Mark Galaxy M 051 - NGC 5194 y  
NGC 5195 

Canes Venatici Sunflower Galaxy Galaxy M 063 - NGC 5055 



Canes Venatici The Whirlpool Galaxy Galaxy M 051 - NGC 5194,  NGC 
5195 

Canes Venatici Whale Galaxy Galaxy NGC 4631 

Canis Maior Arkenstone Cluster NGC 2362 

Canis Maior Canis Maior Dwarf Galaxy CMa Dwarf 

Canis Maior Duck Nebula Nebula NGC 2359 

Canis Maior Heart of the Mountain Cluster NGC 2362 

Canis Maior Northern Jewel Box Cluster NGC 2362 

Canis Maior Omicron Canis Majoris 
Cluster 

Cluster Collinder 121 

Canis Maior Seagull Nebula Nebula IC 2177 

Canis Maior Tau Canis Majoris 
Cluster 

Cluster NGC 2362 

Canis Maior Thor’s Helmet Nebula NGC 2359 

Canis Maior Tuft in the tail in the dog 

 

Asterism Collinder 140 

Carina Butterfly Nebula Nebula IC 2220 

Carina Carina Dwarf Galaxy ESO 206-A20 

Carina Carina Nebula Nebula NGC 3372 

Carina Eta Carinae Nebula NGC 3372 

Carina Eta Carinae (latin) Nebula Eta Carinae 

Carina Festa da Vaga-lumes 

(portuguese) 

Cluster NGC 3532 

Carina Firefly Party Cluster Cluster NGC 3532 

Carina Gem Cluster Cluster NGC 3293 

Carina Homunculus Nebula Nebula Eta Carinae 

Carina Key-Hole Nebula Nebula NGC 3372 

Carina Southern Pleiades Cluster IC 2602 

Carina Southern Pleiades Cluster IC 2602 

Carina Toby´s Jug Nebula Nebula IC 2220 

Carina Wishing Well Cluster Cluster NGC 3532 

Cassiopeia Bubble Nebula Nebula NGC 7635 

Cassiopeia ET Cluster Cluster NGC 0457 



Cassiopeia Gamma Cassiopeia 
Nebula 

Nebula IC 0059  

Cassiopeia Hardcastle´s Nebula Nebula IC 1805 

Cassiopeia Heart Nebula IC 1805 

Cassiopeia Owl Cluster NGC 0457 

Cassiopeia Pacman Nebula Nebula NGC 0281 

Cassiopeia Salt-and-Pepper Cluster Cluster M 052 -  NGC 7654 

Cassiopeia Soul Nebula and Heart 
Nebula 

Nebulae and 
Clusters 

IC 1848, IC 1805 

Centaurus Blue Planetary Nebula NGC 3918 

Centaurus Boomerang Nebula Nebula IRAS 12419-5414  ESO 
172-7 

Centaurus Bow Tie Nebula Nebula IRAS 12419-5414  ESO 
172-7 

Centaurus Centaurus A (latin) Galaxy NGC 5128 

Centaurus Centaurus Bipolar 
Nebula 

Nebula IRAS 12419-5414  ESO 
172-7 

Centaurus Centaurus Chain Galaxies NGC 4616 - NGC 4622 - 
NGC 4650 NGC 4661-  

NGC 4603D - NGC 4622ª 
- NGC 4622B, NGC 4650ª 

Centaurus Lambda Centauri Cluster Nebula and 
Cluster 

IC 2944- IC 2948 

Centaurus Omega Centauri Cluster Cluster NGC 5139 

Centaurus Polar Ring Galaxy Galaxy NGC 4650A 

Centaurus Running Chicken Nebula Nebula and 
Cluster 

IC 2944- IC 2948 

Centaurus Thackeray’s Globules Globules IC 2948 

Cepheus Cave Nebula Nebula SH2 - 155 

Cepheus Elephant Trunk Cluster IC 1396 

Cepheus Gyulbudaghian’s Nebula Nebula HH 215 

Cepheus Iris Nebula Nebula NGC 7023 

Cepheus Minkowski’s Object Black hole NGC 0541 

Cetus Pac-Man Nebula Nebula NGC 246 

Cetus Skull Nebula or  Nebula NGC 246 

Chamaeleon Austral Complex Darks Nebulae Chamaeleon I, II, III 



Chamaeleon Chameleon´s Darks 
Clouds 

Darks Nebulae Chamaeleon I, II, III 

Circinus Circinus Dwarf Galaxy ESO 097- G01 

Circinus Circinus Galaxy Galaxy ESO 097-G13 

Coma Berenices Blackeye Galaxy Galaxy. M 064 - NGC 4826 

Coma Berenices Box Galaxies NGC 4169-70-3-5 

Coma Berenices Coma Berenices Star 
Cluster 

Cluster Melotte 111 

Coma Berenices Coma Cluster Cluster of 
galaxies 

Abell 1656 

Coma Berenices Coma Pinwheel Galaxy Galaxy M 099 - NGC 4254 

Coma Berenices Coma´s Galaxies Cluster Cluster of 
galaxies 

Abell 1656 

Coma Berenices Mice or Mice Galaxies Galaxies NGC 4676 

Coma Berenices Needle Galaxy Galaxy NGC 4565 

Coma Berenices Sleeping Beauty Galaxy. M 064 - NGC 4826 

Coma Berenices The Box Galaxies Hickson 61 

Coma Berenices Wheeling Hubs Galaxy M 099 - NGC 4254 

Corona Asutralis Coronet Cluster Cluster R CRA 

Corvus Antennae Galaxies Galaxies NGC 4038 y NGC 4039 

Corvus Ringtail Galaxy Galaxies NGC 4038, NGC 4039 

Corvus Wild’s Triplet Galaxies ARP 248- PGC 036723, 
PGC 36733, PGC 36742 

Crux Coalsack Nebula Nebula Coalsack Nebula 

Crux Jewel Box Cluster Cluster NGC 4755 

Crux Kappa Crucis Cluster Cluster NGC 4755 

Cygnus Blinking Planetary Nebula NGC 6826. 

Cygnus Bridal Veil Nebula. Nebula NGC 6960, NGC 6995, 
NGC 6992 

Cygnus Butterfly Nebula Nebula IC 1318 

Cygnus Campbell’s Hydrogen 
Star 

Nebula BD+30 3639 

Cygnus Cheeseburger Nebula NGC 7026 

Cygnus Cirrus Nebula Nebula NGC 6960, NGC 6995, 



NGC 6992 

Cygnus Cocoon Nebula. Nebula IC 5146 

Cygnus Crack Nebula Barnard 346, 348, 349 

Cygnus Crescent Nebula Nebula NGC 6888 

Cygnus Cygnus A Galaxy MCG+07-41-003 

Cygnus Cygnus Loop 

 

Nebula NGC 6960, NGC 6995, 
NGC 6992 

Cygnus Egg Nebula Nebula PK80-6.1 

Cygnus Filamentary Nebula Nebula NGC 6992 

Cygnus Fish on the platter nebula Nebula Barnard 144 

Cygnus Footprint Nebula  Nebula Mi 1-92 

Cygnus Gamma Cygni Nebula Nebula IC 1318 

Cygnus Gulf of Mexico Nebula NGC 7000 

Cygnus Half Moon Nebula NGC 6888 

Cygnus Laces Nebula NGC 6960, NGC 6995, 
NGC 6992 

Cygnus Minkowski’s Footprint Nebula Mi 1-92 

Cygnus Network Nebula Nebula NGC 6960 

Cygnus North America Nebula Nebula NGC 7000 

Cygnus Northern Coalsack Nebula Barnard 346, 348, 349. 

Cygnus Pelican Nebula Nebula IC 5070 

Cygnus Pickering’s Triangle Nebula Sh 2-103 

NGC 6979 

Cygnus Tulip Nebula Sh2-101 

Cygnus Veil Nebula NGC 6960, NGC 6995, 
NGC 6992 

Cygnus Way asphalt Dark nebula Barnard 168 

Delphinus Blue Flash Nebula Nebula NGC 6905 

Dorado Ghost Head Nebula Nebula NGC 2080 

Dorado Large Magellanic cloud Galaxy ESO 056-G115 

Dorado Nubecula Maior (latin) Galaxy ESO 056- G 115 

Dorado Seagull Nebula Nebula NGC 2029, NGC 2032, 



NGC 2035, NGC 2040 

Dorado Tarantula Nebula or Nebula NGC 2070 

Draco Cat Eye Nebula Nebula NGC 6543 

Draco Draco Dwarf Galaxy UGC 10822 

Draco Draco Tadpole Galaxy Galaxy Arp 188 - UGC 10214 

Draco Spindle Galaxy Galaxy M 102 - NGC 5866 

Draco Splinter Galaxy NGC 5907 

Draco Sunflower Nebula NGC 6543 

Draco Tadpole’s Tidal Tail Galaxy Arp 188 - UGC 10214 

Draco Telescope Nebula NGC 6543 

Eridanus Cleopatra's Eye Nebula NGC 1535 

Eridanus Eridanus Group or 
Eridanus Cloud 

Galaxies NGC 1721, NGC 1723, 
NGC 1725, NGC 1728 

Eridanus Pinwheel-Shaped Galaxy Galaxy NGC 1309 

Eridanus Witch Head Neb Nebula IC 2118 

Fornax Fornax A Galaxy NGC 1316 

Fornax Fornax Dwarf Galaxy MCG-06-07-001 

Gemini Clown Face Nebula Nebula NGC 2392 

Gemini Double Bubble Nebula Nebula NGC 2371-2 

Gemini Eskimo Nebula Nebula NGC 2392 

Gemini Jellyfish Nebula Nebula IC 0443 

Gemini Medusa Nebula Nebula Abell 0021 

Gemini Skull Cluster  M 035 - NGC 2168 

Grus Grus Quartet Galaxies NGC 7552,  NGC 7582, 
NGC 7590, NGC 7599 

Hercules Great Cluster Cluster M 013 - NGC 6205 

Hercules Hercules Cluster Cluster M 013 - NGC 6205 

Hercules Hercules Galaxy Cluster Galaxies Abell 2151 

Hercules Turtle Nebula Nebula NGC 6210 

Hydra Eye Nebula NGC 3242 

Hydra Flywing Galaxy Galaxy NGC 5153 

Hydra Ghost Jupiter Nebula NGC 3242 

Hydra Southern Pinwheel Galaxy M 083 - NGC 5236 



Galaxy 

Hydra Spiderweb Galaxy Galaxy MRC 1138-262 

Indus Southern Integral- Sign Galaxy IC 5173 

Leo Trio in Leo Galaxies M 065 - NGC 3623, M 66 
- NGC 3627, NGC 3628 

Leo Copeland’s Septet Galaxies NGC 3746, 3748, 3750, 
3751, 3753 y 3754 

Leo Frosty Leo Nebula Nebula IRAS 09371+1212 

Leo Helix Galaxy NGC 2865 

Leo Hotdog Galaxy NGC 3628 

Leo Leo Triplet 

 

Galaxies M 065 - NGC 3623, M 
066 - NGC 3627, NGC 

3628 

Lepus The Spirograph nebula Nebula IC 0418 

Lira Delta Lyrae Cluster Cluster Steph 1 

Lupus Retina Nebula Nebula IC 4406 

Lupus Water Fountain Nebula IRAS 16342-3814, OH 
344.07+5.84 

Lynx Bear Claw Galaxy Galaxy NGC 2537 

Lynx Bear Paw Galaxy Galaxy NGC 2537 

Lynx Headphone Nebula  Nebula PK164+31.1 

Lynx Planetary Nebula Jones-
Emberson 

Nebula PK80-6.1 

Lynx The Intergalactic 
Wanderer 

Cluster  NGC 2419 

Lyra Ring Nebula Nebula M 57 - NGC 6720. 

Monoceros Christmas Tree Nebula NGC 2264 

Monoceros Cone Nebula Nebula NGC 2264 

Monoceros Fox Fur Nebula Nebula S Mon y NGC 2264 

Monoceros Heart-shaped cluster Cluster M 050 / NGC 2323. 

Monoceros Hubble’s Variable 
Nebula 

Nebula NGC 2261 

Monoceros Red Rectangle Nebula HD 44179 

Monoceros Rosette Nebula Nebula NGC 2237 



Musca Hourglass Nebula Nebula MyCn18 

Norma Ant Nebula Nebula Menzel 3 - PK 331-1.1 

Norma Fine-Ring Nebula Nebula Shapley 1 

Norma Mu Nor Cluster Cluster  NGC 6169 

Norma Norma Cluster Cluster of 
galaxies 

ACO 3627 

Octans Polarissima Australis 
(latin) 

Galaxy NGC 2573 

Ophiuchus Bowl of Pipe Nebula Nebula Barnard 078 

Ophiuchus Box Nebula Nebula NGC 6309 

Ophiuchus Butterfly Nebula Nebula   M2-9 

Ophiuchus Emerald Nebula Nebula NGC 6572 

Ophiuchus Exclamation Mark 
Nebula 

Nebula NGC 6309 

Ophiuchus Great Cluster Ophiuchus Cluster IC 4665 

Ophiuchus Little Ghost Nebula Nebula NGC 6369 

Ophiuchus Minkowski’s Butterfly Nebula M2-9 

Ophiuchus Pipe Nebula Nebula Barnard 059, Barnard 78 

Ophiuchus Rho Ophiuchi Nebula Nebula IC 4604 

Ophiuchus S Nebula Nebula Barnard 072 

Ophiuchus Siamese Nebula Nebula M2-9 

Ophiuchus Snake Nebula Nebula Barnard 072 

Ophiuchus Squid Nebula Nebula M2-9 

Ophiuchus Stem of Pipe Nebula Nebula Barnard 059 

Orion Barnard’s Loop Nebula Sh2-276 

Orion Bow Shock Around Stellar wind LL Orionis 

Orion De Mairan’s Nebula Nebula M 043 - NGG 1982 

Orion Epsilon Orionis Nebula Nebula NGC 1990 

Orion Fish Mouth Dark nebula M 042 - NGC 1976 

Orion Flame Nebula Nebula NGC 2024 

Orion Great Nebula Nebula M 042 - NGC 1976 

Orion Horsehead nebula Nebula Barnard 033 



Orion Lambda Orionis Cluster Cluster Collinder 69 

Orion Lambda Orionis Nebula Nebula Sharpless 2-264 

Orion Lower’s Nebula Nebula Sh2-261 

Orion Monkey Head Nebula Nebula NGC 2174-5 

Orion Orion B Nebula NGC 2024 

Orion Orion Nebula Nebula M 042 - NGC 1976 

Orion Sinus Magnus (latin) Dark nebula M 042 - NGC 1976 

Orion Tank Tracks Nebula Nebula NGC 2024 

Orion Trapezium (latín) Cluster M 042 - NGC 1976 

Orion Waterfall Nebula Nebula HH 222 

Pegasus Barbon’s Galaxy Galaxy Markarian 328 

Pegasus Einstein´s Cross Gravitational 
lens 

Q2237+030 

Pegasus Stephan’s Quintet Galaxies NGC 7319 - HCG 92  

Pegasus Taffy Galaxies UGC 12914-5 

Perseus Alpha Per Moving 
Cluster 

Cluster Melotte 20 

Perseus California Nebula Nebula NGC 1499 

Perseus Chi Cluster NGC 884 

Perseus Chi Persei Cluster NGC 0869 

Perseus Cork Nebula Nebula M 076 - NGC 650/1 

Perseus Double Cluster Cluster NGC 0869 - 884 - h-c Per 

Perseus Little Dumbbell Nebula M 076 - NGC 650/1 

Perseus Perseus Association II Cluster z, x Persei  

Perseus Perseus Cluster Cluster of 
galaxies 

Abell 0426 

Perseus Perseus I Cluster of 
galaxies 

Abell 0426 

Perseus Pipe Galaxy NGC 1267 

Perseus Star City Cluster Melotte 20 

Perseus The Northern Trifid Nebula and 
Cluster 

NGC 1579 

Phoenix Phoenix Dwarf Galaxy PGC 006366 

Pisces Pisces Cloud Galaxies NGC 0379,- NGC 380 - 



NGC 382 - NGC 385 - 
Arp 331 

Pisces Pisces Dwarf Galaxy PGC 03792 

Puppis Calabash  Nebula OH 231.84 +4.22 

Puppis Gum Nebula Nebula Gum 12 

Puppis Rotten Egg Nebula Nebula OH 231.84 +4.22 

Puppis Skull and Crossbones 
nebula 

Nebula NGC 2467 

Puppis Starfish Cluster NGC 2482 

Reticulum Reticulum Dwarf. Cluster Sersic 40/3 

Reticulum Reticulum Globular 
Cluster 

Cluster Sersic 40/3 

Sagitta Arrowhead Cluster M071 

Sagittarius Arches cluster Cluster Arches cluster 

Sagittarius Baade’s Window Window Baade’s Window 

Sagittarius Barnard´s Galaxy Galaxy NGC 6882 

Sagittarius Black Hole Dark nebula Barnard 092 - LDN 323 

Sagittarius Check mark Nebula Nebula M 017 - NGC 6618 

Sagittarius Chinese Dragon Nebula NGC 6559 

Sagittarius Clover Nebula M 020 - NGC 6514 

Sagittarius Coffin Planetary Nebula NGC 6445 

Sagittarius Crawling Monster 
Planetary 

Nebula NGC 6445 

Sagittarius Delle Caustiche (italian) Cluster and 
nebula 

M 024 - Mel 127 

Sagittarius Fox Head Cluster Cluster NGC 6819 

Sagittarius Gomez’s Hamburger Nebula IRAS 18059-3211 

Sagittarius Horseshoe Nebula Nebula M 017 - NGC 6618 

Sagittarius Ink Spot Nebula Barnard 086 

Sagittarius Lagoon Nebula Nebula M 008 - NGC 6523/30. 

Sagittarius Little Gem Nebula NGC 6818 

Sagittarius Lobster Nebula M 017 

Sagittarius Omega Nebula Nebula M 017 - NGC 6618 

Sagittarius Parrot´s Head Nebula Nebula Barrnard 087 



Sagittarius Quintuplet Cluster Cluster IRAS 17430-2848 

Sagittarius Red Spider Nebula Nebula NGC 6537 

Sagittarius Sagittarius Dwarf Galaxy dSph/E7 

Sagittarius Silkworm Nebula Nebula IRAS 17441-2411 

Sagittarius Small Sagittarius Star 
Cloud 

Dark nebula Barnard 092 - LDN 323 

Sagittarius Small Sagittarius Star 
Cloud 

Cluster and 
nebula 

M 024, IC 4715 

Sagittarius Swan Nebula Nebula M 017 - NGC 6618 

Sagittarius Trifid Nebula Nebula M 020 - NGC 6514 

Scorpius Antares  Nebula Nebula IC 4606 

Scorpius Antares moving cluster Moving cluster Collinder 302 

Scorpius Baby Scorpion Cluster NGC 6231 

Scorpius Bipolar Nebula Nebula NGC 6302 

Scorpius Bug Nebula Nebula NGC 6302 

Scorpius Butterfly Cluster Cluster M 006 

Scorpius Butterfly Cluster Cluster M 06 - NGC 6405 

Scorpius Cat’s Paw Nebula Nebula NGC 6334 

Scorpius Cheerio Nebula Nebula NGC 6337 

Scorpius Cloud Nebula Nebula IC 4606 

Scorpius Cotton Candy Nebula IRAS 17150-3224 

Scorpius Cotton Candy Nebula Nebula IRAS 17150-3224 

Scorpius False comet Cluster Harvard 12, NGC 6231 

Scorpius Ptolemy’s Cluster Cluster M 007 - NGC 6475 

Scorpius Table of Scorpius Cluster  NGC 6231 

Scorpius Tom Thumb Cluster 

(English folklore) 

Cluster  NGC 6451 

Scorpius War and Peace Nebula Nebula NGC 6357 

Sculptor Cartwheel Galaxy Galaxy ESO 350-40 

Sculptor Comet Galaxy Galaxy Abell 2667 

Sculptor Sculptor Dwarf Galaxy MCG-06-03-015 

Sculptor Sculptor Dwarf Irregular 
Galaxy 

Galaxy MCG-06-03-015 



Sculptor Sculptor Galaxy Galaxy NGC 0253 

Sculptor Sculptor System Galaxy MCG-06-03-015 

Sculptor Sculptor´s Group Galaxies Abell 2667: NGC 55, 
NGC 300  NGC 253, 

NGC 7793 (Sculptor), 
NGC 45, 247(Cetus) 

Sculptor Silver Coin Galaxy Galaxy NGC 0253 

Sculptor Silver Dollar Galaxy NGC 0253 

Sculptor Zeta Sculptoris Cluster Cluster Blanco 1 

Scutum Wild Duck Cluster Cluster M 011 - NGC 6705. 

Serpens Blinking Galaxy Galaxy NGC 6118 

Serpens Eagle Cluster and 
nebula 

M 016 - NGC 6611e IC 
4703 

Serpens Elephant Trunks Nebula M 016 - NGC 661, IC 
4703 

Serpens Hoag’s Object Nebula PGC 54559 

Serpens Pillars of Star Creation Nebula M 016 - NGC 6611, IC 
4703 

Serpens Red Square Nebula MWC 922 

Serpens Serpens Dwarf Cluster UGC 09792 

Serpens Seyfert’s Sextet Galaxies NGC 6027 

Serpens Star Queen Nebula M16- IC 4703 

Serpens Star Queen Nebula Cluster and 
nebula 

M 016 - NGC 6611, IC 
4703 

Sextans Sextans A Galaxy UGC 0205 

Sextans Sextans B Galaxy UGC 05373 

Sextans Sextans Dwarf Galaxy UGC 05373 

Sextans Spindle Galaxy Galaxy NGC 3115 

Taurus Crab nebula Nebula M 001 - NGC 1952 

Taurus Crystal Ball Nebula Nebula NGC 1514 

Taurus Electra Nebula Nebula vdB 20 

Taurus Hind’s Variable Nebula Nebula NGC 1555 

Taurus Hyades Cluster Melotte 25 

Taurus Little Nanny Goats Cluster M 045 



Taurus Maia Nebula Nebula NGC 1432 

Taurus Merope Nebula Nebula IC 0349 

Taurus Nubecula Minor (latin) Galaxy NGC 0292 

Taurus Pleiades Cluster M 045 - Mel 22 

Taurus Seven Little Nanny Goats Cluster M 045 

Taurus Seven Sisters Cluster M 045 

Taurus Small Magellanic Cloud Galaxy NGC 0292 

Taurus Spaghetti Nebula Nebula Sh2-240 

Taurus Struve’s Lost Nebula Nebula NGC 1554 

Taurus Taurus A (latin) Nebula M 001 - NGC 1952 

Taurus Taurus Moving Cluster Cluster Melotte 25 

Taurus Tempel´s Nebula Nebula NGC 1435 

Taurus Tucana Dwarf Galaxy PCG 69519 

Triangulum Pinwheel Galaxy Galaxy M 033 - NGC 598 

Triangulum Putter Cluster Cluster Collinder 021 

Triangulum Triangulum Galaxy Galaxy M 033 - NGC 598 

Tucana 47 Tucanae Cluster NGC 0104 

Ursa Maior Ambartsumian‘s Knot Galaxy Arp 150 -  Abell 1185 

Ursa Maior Ambartsumian’s Knot Galaxy NGC 3561B 

Ursa Maior Arp´s Spiral Galaxy Arp 1- NGC 2857 

Ursa Maior Bode´s Galaxy Galaxy M 081 - NGC 3031 

Ursa Maior Bow and arrow Galaxy NGC 3310 

Ursa Maior Butterfly Galaxy IC 0708 

Ursa Maior Cigar Galaxy Galaxy M 082 - NGC 3034 

Ursa Maior Coddington´s nebula Galaxy IC 2574 

Ursa Maior Helix Galaxy Galaxy Arp 336 - NGC 2685 

Ursa Maior Helix Galaxy Galaxy NGC 2685 

Ursa Maior Keenan´s System Galaxy NGC 5216, NGC 5218 

Ursa Maior Mayall’s Object Galaxy Arp 148 - MCG + 07 - 23 
- 019 

Ursa Maior Miniature spiral Galaxy NGC 3928 

Ursa Maior Owl Nebula Nebula M 097 - NGC 3587 



Ursa Maior Pancake Galaxy Galaxy Arp 336 - NGC 2685 

Ursa Maior Papillon (french) Galaxy IC 0708 

Ursa Maior Pinwheel Galaxy Galaxy M 101 - NGC 5457 

Ursa Maior The Guitar Galaxy Arp 150 - Abell 1185 

Ursa Maior Ursa Maior A (latin) Galaxy M 082 - NGC 3034 

Ursa Maior Ursa Major Dwarf Cluster Palomar 4 - UGCA 237 

Ursa Maior Ursa Major Dwarf Galaxy Ursa Maior II 

Ursa Maior Winnecke 4 Star M 040 - Winnecke 4 

Ursa Minor Polarissima Borealis 
(latin) 

Galaxy NGC 3172 

Ursa Minor Ursa Minor Dwarf Galaxy UGC 09749 

Vela Eight Burst Nebula Nebula NGC 3132 

Vela Herschel´s ray Nebula NGC 2736 

Vela Omicron Velorum 
Cluster 

Cluster IC 2391 

Vela Pencil Nebula Nebula NGC 2736 

Vela Southern Ring Nebula Nebula NGC 3132 

Vela Vela supernova remnant Nebula Gum 16 

Virgo Bat Symbol Nebula Nebula PK 318+41.1 (Abell 36) 

Virgo Eyes Galaxies NGC 4438, NGC 4435 

Virgo Lost Galaxy NGC 4526-35 

Virgo Markarian´s Chain Galaxies M 084, M 86, NGC 4438, 
46NGC 4435, NGC 4461, 

NGC 4473, NGC 4477 

Virgo Siamese Twins Galaxies NGC 4567, NGC 4568 

Virgo Sombrero Galaxy Galaxy M 104 - NGC 4594 

Virgo Sombrero Galaxy Galaxy NGC 5746 

Virgo Virgo A Galaxy M 087 - NGC 4486. 

Virgo Virgo Cluster Galaxies Virgo Cluster 

Virgo Wild Triplett Galaxies Arp 248 - MCG-01-30-
032- 

Virgo Zwicky’s Triplet Galaxies IC 3481 

Volans Lindsay-Shapley Ring Galaxy AM 0644 - 741 

Vulpecula Al Sufi Cluster Cr 399 



Vulpecula Apple Core Nebula Nebula M 027 - NGC 6853 

Vulpecula Bell Nebula M 027 - NGC 6853 

Vulpecula Brocchi´s cluster Cluster Collinder 399 

Vulpecula Coathanger Cluster Cluster Collinder 399 

Vulpecula Dumbbell Nebula Nebula M 027 - NGC 6853 
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